

**GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
ABSTRACT**

Rules - The Andhra Pradesh Excise (Lease of right of Selling by Bar, Grant and Conditions of Licence) Rules, 2022 – Amendments – Orders - Issued.

-----  
**REVENUE (EXCISE) DEPARTMENT**

**G.O.Ms.No. 533**

**Dated: 19.07.2022  
Read the following:**

1. G.O.Ms.No.527 Rev (Excise) Dept. Dt.13.07.2022.
2. From the CPE, A.P., Cr.No. 2199/2022/CPE/E3 Dated.18 .07.2022.

\*\*\*\*\*

**ORDER:**

In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Commissioner of Prohibition & Excise has submitted a report requesting certain clarifications to the orders issued in the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above. After careful examination of the matter it is decided to amend the Rules accordingly.

2. The following notification will be published in an Extra-ordinary Issue of the Andhra Pradesh State Gazette, dated the 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

**NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 72 read with Sections 17, 28 and 29 of the Andhra Pradesh Excise Act, 1968 (Act 17 of 1968) the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby makes the following amendment to the Andhra Pradesh Excise (Lease of right of Selling by Bar, Grant and Conditions of Licence) Rules, 2022 issued in G.O.Ms.No.527, Rev(Excise) Dept. Dt.13.07.2022 and published in Andhra Pradesh Gazette in Rules Supplement to part I, Extra-ordinary No.733, dated the 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

**AMENDMENTS**

1. In the said rules, in sub rule (1) of Rule 22, the following Proviso shall be inserted above the first Proviso, namely :-

“Provided that where the belt areas of two urban local bodies overlap each other, the successful bidder of a ULB with lower upset price shall not be permitted to establish his bar in the belt area of a ULB with higher upset price.”

2. In the said rules, in sub rule b(a) of Rule 27, the following explanation shall be added after the third Proviso, namely :-

“Explanation :- For the purpose of this Rule, the belt area of 10KM or 3KM of a ULB, as the case may be, shall be limited to the Revenue district concerned only and in no case it shall extend to the other district or other ULB within the district.”

3. (a) In Rule 15(B)(2)a for the expression “(3)”, the expression “(B)(1)” shall be substituted.

P.T.O.

::2::

- (b) In Rule 18, for the alphabets a, b and c indicating sub-rules, the numerals 1, 2 and 3 shall be respectively substituted.
- (c) In Rule 19, for the alphabets a and b indicating sub-rules, the numerals 1 and 2 shall be respectively substituted.
- (d) In Rule 24, for the alphabets a and b indicating sub-rules, the numerals 1 and 2 shall be respectively substituted.
- (e) In Rule 27, for the alphabets a, b, c, d, e and f indicating sub-rules, the numerals 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 shall be respectively substituted.
- (f) In Rule 33, for the alphabets a, b, c, d and e indicating sub-rules, the numerals 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 shall be respectively substituted.

**(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)**

**Dr. RAJAT BHARGAVA  
SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT**

To

The Commissioner of Printing and Stationery and Stores Purchase, Vijayawada  
(He is requested to furnish 500 copies to Government and 1000 copies to the  
Commissioner of Prohibition & Excise, A.P, Vijayawada and 50 copies to Special  
Commissioner of Information and Public Relations, Vijayawada.)

The Commissioner of Prohibition and Excise, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

The Commissioner of Distilleries and Breweries & Managing Director,  
A.P. State Beverages Corporation Limited, Vijayawada.

**Copy to:**

The PS to Deputy Chief Minister (Excise)

The PS to Special Chief Secretary to Govt., Revenue (P&E and R&S) Department.  
SF/SC.

**//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//**

*S.E. Aravind*  
**SECTION OFFICER**